TBB0S-NS08

IWTOMEI: B # 3 B &

The Engine Specialist INSTALLATION MANUAL

EXPRENIE] [I]

FHY IV T S5— 180SX/240SX/SILVIA SR20DET
TITANIUM MUFFLER for NISSAN 180SX/240SX/SILVIA SR20DET

S NISSAN 180SX/240SX/SILVIA SR20DET
APPLICATION

oz (RIPS13 s14 S15
PART NUMBER TB6090-NSO8SA TB6090-NSOSB TB6090-NS08C

B:R / INDEX

[PE BA:E ] [P7 English ]

COEVEREHERZERSEVETFWVZE, FIEITHYNESITETVET,
CHEARCCOHAZTZLCBRANDI AELIBENCEELY,

BHRAG 2R T CRYHESEAICKENITREL TS,

HAZICEMM TVSIREHRIBTFo TS,

EEPEA—N—ORTI IEFBERENDEICLGYET, XELEDLETHEENCESEL,

FEDGERICEYERANLELHE, BHTEEEFZEVAIRETOT,
HoMLHITERLEZE,

REEHRTHY M FTZESNIBEEEAEELTEEHRABELIZEL,

Thank you for purchasing a TOMEI product.

Please read this installation manual carefully prior to installation/use.

Ensure you keep this document stored in a safe location for future reference.

Pay close attention to and adhere to the various warnings/cautions contained herein.

You should also consult the official servicing manual for your vehicle when installing this product.

Please note that inappropriate installation/use of this product will be at the owner’s own
risk and/or responsibility.

Retailers/Workshops should ensure this document is given to the end user.




=
BB TEoms - mENEoTANTEEL AW,

AA 4 7A (1)

. )

YA LB —ASSY (1)

A AV ANV)

HAL Y =Ry FF—(1)

Ejommm

77 UKLk =
M 8 L=25 (1) gﬂi PREVI Engm
27y H—(2)
75‘/“)(#;)“/]\ ’ L
M10 o FUFRL—2
u s FELALEE) JR B (%S14/S15¢E 1%
EERICHERLTES =nunvcuressscs,
B I P BFEIE—RK W RLOLUF B EEEREE mAVEFERYL
B 5— KL - 06 5mEYL R

AT

B CORKGRAEFERKICELIFEEEICODVTELHLDTT,
EEDELECFIFECOVTEEEHEA —N—RTOBEBEEEZ CHERLEE,
AERIFEHEFRHBRTT, —F Y PR EOQXETIHBAVRABESINIIEATHERAL TS,
AHBORY FIHIRBEDOESIRET, BERZEL >LEBHELTNToTLIESL,
BETIEBUNADCHERARS OO EEV, FERBLY, T UEHBTIBANHY FT,

AESOWMYFFICHELEZHAOREDERICITEE FLO G EESY, BEBAAEMZHZNLT
{FEEW, REGBEY, TV UEHIEBTIRALRHY ET,

AEFEMY M FBERICF,. BOGIE, REBZERALTIEEN,
CHEAICESGENE DRI DENAY BT,

Nz

B AREFZORYMFFIFIOCSUEELY., IXV—R M ATLARTRIZAAZERETIToTLESLY,

B HBREORFEICEYETOBEE - KK DATREMEAC, & - FIERAENE LS
BAH S0, BEEHROIY FIFFHERICIToTIEEN,




1. METFV—-ZAFYTS—DHRDAL

A cccRETIOREETIETT. ATEREEEERBLEAS. AHORBEEF T EEL,
1. Ny TY—DIA4 FRIHFGFERY 55,
2. AUIITS—FWMYHNT,
3. BMABDIFY—2 hASH—5/—Flt 2 G ETY 54T

2. Y9V FLFa—Y—RbIFROMI

AEREMBOY O FLTa—H—2FRATIILICKY. BEEIBRBIHABT L LENEXET,

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2

S 00

HEER EAER

ZDEETTHEAVLITEY, ZDEETTHEAVIRITEY, BYEMINBETT,

A

B T—IVIY FIRIESHSH LHII TR s BV TWETH, MODE2DRETTHERAETNBIBAE.
BT TEMIEF#ZSEICGENMIZRLT, BRICY Y FLT7T1—Y—ZERLTIEEL,
%xH. MODE 1DRETRZDELESHEATELT I, BNIZTS>ETCIVERLCTHERAVERITET,

MNe=s=

B COMIZFTEHLEMES. BROREICEYEE - BIERAEENRSABALAHY FT,
W EL ALY —T—ILIY FOER - BENSECSHEENHY ET.

A 3=
m FHOREREREICINIZITERS,
1. Y4 LY —RAFTIZPY YDA L LB NE S ICOIRETRET 5,
T—ILIY FigEEYEERAHNT LB ZHEET S, (F#E(E15mm)
YOV RLTa——%FLELAATNEL VA —FY—F05F 5, Q47T

HERZEDE., REVERILEINE - D520 20Fw CN6TH O Y RLTa—H—%2EET 5,
ZOB, FoTCICELAFEATVSED, Y OU FLTa—Y—UBNEEE
(15mm¥2E) I1ZHsh. RFICHERT S, (REY—FUIJMNERSRE)

XARA VRV M6, TS50 OFw RN6ER,

-
=

> e~




NHII2—FITUE

-

TNy FiRED 5O HIFREME (BEE1Smm R Z#HE)

Yy FLTa—Y—%
RAT T

BV FLTa—Y—0BYFiFRters—

BV FRFLTFa1—Y—OMBERESER @Y iRty 2—507—IbI Y FEEHS15mm)

‘\\ 1:"":\"":"‘"'""""\?." i) '.

3 T
\ s\ \\\x\\\\\ «R\\xﬁx\\ﬁax\\\x
5 1 K \\\

gt
\\\\\\\\\\\

5 82— FUIVRTR—FVITDEV2—ICTRZHIT 5,

6. TNTLELELSTHNILO6.5mmIBE (M6RIV FBABYARX) ICTRBIFMIEITS,
7. MILERIVRRIERZVRIVEMG « 75T+ v FM6ZER YT, BIET 5.

8. BE. YUYFLTa—U—RUEZHERL. 3yMBLERICNGITINIZTES,

9. ETCORBITMIRTE. T—IVIY FEXUY IV LT a2—Y—DNVEYZ1T5,
10 NI KZERET B,




3. TOMEIZILVF 52T 5—DEMbfHF

(v b FEREBRERER L FHHfFIT LT

R RmOEEBMITTHOBEY TT,

(X1%S14/S15¢E4k)

i »a

A I8 TA YA LY —NU K

AA 4 TB ALY =N KT/ —

YA LY — 252U KRIL N M8

HRTY k 2500+ y kM8 [20.0728. ON. m(2. 0~2. 9kgf-m) ]

252oF vy b MO

[34.0739. ON. m (3. 574. Okgf-m) ]

Yoo RLTa—H%—

85T R [25. ON.m(2. 6kgf-m) ]

R RIL+ M6

Q@|O|®|L O

ATy

SIEIEEIEEIS

250 vk M6

[8.0712. ON.m (0. 871. 2kgf-m) ]

¥ BRICELENIBMAICTITRAEPLCEBEZHLET -0, FERORIL FRL—ZAR—Z FEEMLTLEELY,

(&% FIR]

1. A 2R TALERD) Z2HBD IS0 Fy EMO(EREG) 2FEA LIREHT 5,
. ZABD/INA TR by /—DLEAIZERL & SIZERY T3,
XKEBARTy b (ER®@) . 2502+ M0 (EEH®) EMA,

2. AL TBERD)IZHISVTNY R(ER®) ZBL., E/XA TORTY T Ty RBRETIZED LI,
A IS TAERD) IZELRAD, BBIZRIST—NUHA—FRYFIT5,

XABY VTNV K (ERE) EH,

. HA LU —(LR®)IZYFTUTNUREBL, RTY VT IV IHBNFTICHED LS,

AL A TB(ERQ) IZE LRALD,

XEABYI I UTNU R (ER@) EH,

ZB'ﬁ%b)#—@ﬁbX?—7ﬁETE<é$5ELTTéUo

4 YA LY —NY RIS LY —F5N—FWMY T, YA Lo Y—IZEEMHITEVE SIS
FELGAS, IXFY—X MNUHA—IZRY FIT5,

XEABHA LY —IUF (FIE®) . A LY —/INY K5/8—

(FTEO®)

ISUTURILME RTEW) . 7500 Fy b RIED) EA.
5. FWMDIV VTS VRITERELLGAL, BN GIRICEKROEITS

<#EF RILY >

72500+ FNMOES FIE®)

[34~39N - m(3. 5~4. Okgf-m) ]

72500+ MRS (RTEMD)

[20~28N - m(2. 0~2. 9kgf-m) ]

95T PR (RIEE®)

[25N - m (2. 6kgf-m) ]

6. A4 A TA-BEITED - Q). Y4 LY —GIEQ)DEAIRTY vV FIED) £]Y 15,

XEBRTU T FTEQD) #ER.




A z=

B EFZHEDI VTSI VAP, FEDLHEWEERE L THSFMHEIT>TLLEL,
EH. BREGREICKYTRGT )T 57 ABESNEWMEEIE.
UV R2IFV-R bNATOERIHSFRIV b2 ZEHEN S BEICESD.
FmDBEEV VTSV AZHR LR, FEHLTILEW,

B XUS—ITHRGREMIBELREBTERAT S L. BFPRITD
FREGYVET., BTRIE. BTHIEZEIT>TIREEL,

W &5 - FARRICKY. BAOBRICAESRIFTEREDBIET,
BEIGCT, BANRZETO>TLREEL,

7. BEIECT, YoV FLTF1—4 -0l FEIT55,
XBOY IV FL7T1—%— (P5®)
RE2 2RIV EM6 (P5 ®) .
75vYF v M6 (P5®) fEM
<WEF LY >
K& 2 RIL kN6 | [8~12N - m(0.8~1. 2kgf-m)]

F-
=
BYIVRLTa—HY—ZRYRITEFE, BF - BEFETEITHLHEVTTEL,

BAaBEORENHY FT.
BYIVRLTa—H—0OREK. I T753—PZOFAAGAKETIT>TTFEL,

A

8. NyT—DIAFRIHEFEWMY F1T5,

4. MO FFiLHE:R

1. FEICFSEIGEOD,, BEERT .

2. TUVUERBL. T4 FY TN H2500rmBEE THEE EIF. BEFNGVHNERT S,
Tz, FRFRN G EDHER LT

3. TRAMEFTETL., BERAPEEENGTVNERT D,

A\ =

W EHOTHAH S LHROET L. ARBRRE L KEOREL G515, RREMEIS
ToTCHEEL,

HRRNAHD L. HEOETVOHRIARICLIHEERECITRALLYRBKTT,
ETHICERZRLEBERELICREGIGICFLEL, BRET o TIEEL,
ZDETEBEETIBERE. TFV—X M RTLNTRICAZRETIToTLESEL,

MROBEENELTVNDERIF. TP UEBRBETS. EMEBECEELKEL.
BRICESTLEEL,

K xx
Vi3
B ARAREZEEELEE, EMAHICE>TEIVD VBRI KELTIEAHIEENHY T,

KERIT. IOy TA VT ERRL. BECELTERLDEEY T4 V%172 T
CEEL,




KlT CONTENTS Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

MAIN PIPE A (1)

(Tl )

SILENCER (1)

CLAMP BAND (2)

SILENCER BAND RUBBER (1)

Ejommm

FLANGE BOLT
M8 L=25 (1)

GASKET (1) SILENCER BAND (1)

SOUND REDUCER (1) IEXPREIVI ng E?

STICKER (2)

FLANGE NUT D))))))))))))))))’

M10(2) /M8 (1) / M6 (3) BUTTON BOLT (3)

BOLT SMOOTH PASTE (1)

% Illustration of the S14/S15 Kit.

REQUIRED TOOLS FOR INSTALLATION

M General engine maintenance tools B Torque Wrench B Official Servicing Manual W Hand Drill
B Center Drill and ®6.5mm Drill Bit W Safety Gear

A CAUTION
|

This installation manual contains important information regarding this product.
For details regarding the assembly/disassembly of stock components, please refer to the vehicle's
official servicing manual.

This product is intended for motorsport/competition use and should MOI be used on public roads.
This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.

Only install this product on the specified vehicles to avoid product and/or engine damage.

Ensure the appropriate amount of torque is used to remove/install the fastenings. Do MJT use
excessive force as this can damage the product and/or the engine.

Always use the appropriate tools and safety equipment when installing this product.
Failing to do so is extremely dangerous and may result in injury.

A WARNING

MW Only install this product when the engine and all exhaust related components are cold.

W Ensure that all parts are fitted correctly during installation to avoid potential fire hazards
and/or damage. Failing to do so is not only dangerous to you but also those around you.




1. REMOVING THE STOCK EXHAUST

A This manual only provides basic instructions. For more details, please refer to the vehicle's
official servicing manual.

1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal
2. Remove the stock exhaust.

3. Remove both exhaust hangers for the left silencer and the front exhaust hanger for the right silencer.

2. ADDING EXTRA BOLT HOLES
FOR THE SOUND REDUCER

B The loudness of the exhaust can be set at 3 different levels using the included sound reducer.

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2

Q2 9‘) @ QP

Reference bolt hole Reference bolt hole
Without sound reducer. Can be used with just one bolt. Ensure you add the extra bolts
and bolt holes.

N\ WARNING

B The exhaust tip has one predrilled bolt hole. However, when using QUIET MODE 2,
ensure you add the extra bolts and bolt holes to fully secure the sound reducer in place

as detailed in the installation manual. Whilst QUIET MODE 1, can be used with just one bolt,
using extra bolts is strongly recommended for added safety.

/A WARNING

B Failing to add/use the additional bolts may result in parts coming loose while driving
which can be extremely dangerous for vehicles directly behind and/or around you.
H This may also result in the exhaust tip becoming warped or damaged.

/\ CAUTION

B Use the reference hole (as shown above) for guidance when adding the extra bolt holes.

1. Ensure you use an old rag or cloth to prevent any debris from entering the silencer.
2. Double check the distance from the reference bolt hole to the edge/end of the exhaust tip (15mm).
3. Insert the sound reducer and mark the center point of the 2 additional bolt holes.

4. Secure the sound reducer using the reference bolt hole together
with the included M6 button bolt and flange nut.
Check that the sound reducer is aligned correctly and that the additional bolt holes
are the same distance from the exhaust tip/end as the reference hole (15mm).
*PARTS USED: Button Bolt M6, Flange Nut M6.




Distance from the exhaust tip edge/end to the bolt hole
(Std. 15mm. Actual measurement recommended).

MARKING THE ADDITIONAL

BOLT HOLE LOCATIONS -

Temporarily insert
the sound reducer.

Sound reducer bolt hole center.

CHECKING THE SOUND REDUCER ALIGNMENT

(15mm from exhaust tip/end to bolt hole center)

PR

L 'sswg\i_\s ‘- \I
f@i’f\“\\\\\‘\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
Y

5. Using a center drill, add a pilot hole to one of the extra bolt holes marked earlier.

6. Check to make sure it's centered then enlarge the hole to 6.5mm diameter (to fit M6 bolt).

7. Then secure in place using the M6 button bolt and M6 flange nut.

8. Double check the sound reducer bolt hole positioning and repeat the process for the 3rd bolt hole.
9. After drilling all the holes, be sure to grind down any sharp edges.

10 Clean and/or remove any remaining debris.

3. INSTALLING THE TOMEI TITANIUM EXHAUST




[Positioning and torque specs. of the included components])
Install the included components as shown below. (Illustration of the $14/S15 Kit)

) )

2= il — =

i 3w
MDIMAIN PIPE A SILENCER BAND
@|MAIN PIPE B (9|SILENCER BAND RUBBER
®|SILENCER FLANGE BOLT M8
@ |GASKET @) |FLANGE NUT M8 [20.0~28.0N - m (2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
® |FLANGE NUT M10 [34.0~39.0N.m (3.5~4. Okgf-m)] {|SOUND REDUCER
®|CLAMP BAND [25.0N.m (2. 6kgf-m)] @|BUTTON BOLT M6
@|SPRING FLANGE NUT M6 [8.0~12.0N - m(0. 8~1. 2kgf-m) ]

3¢ Apply the Bolt Smooth Paste (included) to the fastenings that will be exposed to high temperatures.
This helps prevent them from becoming stuck or seized.

[INSTALLATION PROCESS]

1.

Loosely install MAIN PIPE A using the included GASKET, FLANGE NUT M10.
Ensure that the pipe/slide stopper is facing upwards. ¢ Parts used: GASKET (@)
FLANGE NUT M10 (®)

Attach the CLAMP BAND to MAIN PIPE B. Then, slide MAIN PIPE B onto MAIN PIPE A, making sure that
the spring hooks align. 3 Parts used: CLAMP BAND (®)

Attach the CLAMP BAND to the SILENCER. Then, slide the SILENCER onto MAIN PIPE B, making sure that

the spring hooks align.
% Parts used: CLAMP BAND (®)

A Ensure that the SILENCER is installed with the logo facing downwards.

4. Attach the SILENCER BAND RUBBER to the SILENGER BAND. Then, mount the SILENCER BAND on to

the exhaust hanger, taking care not to scratch the SILENCER.
3 Parts used: SILENCER BAND (®) , SILENCER BAND RUBBER (@)
FLANGE BOLT M8 (@D) , FLANGE NUT M8 (dD) .

Tighten down the fastenings in order from the font, ensuring sufficient clearance is achieved.

<Torque Specs>

Flange Nut M10 (®) [34~39N - m(3. 5~4. Okgf-m) ]
Flange Nut M8 (4D) [20~28N - m(2. 0~2. 9kgf-m) ]
Clamp Band (®) [25N - m(2. 6kgf-m) ]

Attach the SPRINGS onto MAIN PIPE A, MAIN PIPE B and the SILENCER.
%  Parts used: SPRING (@)

10




A CAUTION

Ensure sufficient clearance and correct fitment has been achieved before completely tightening down
the fastenings. In some cases, there may be insufficient clearance due to minor differences

between individual vehicles. In such a case, loosen the fastenings on the center exhaust/muffler

and adjust the positioning until sufficient clearance is achieved before retightening the fastenings a;

- Ensure you clean the exhaust after installation. Using the exhaust whilst there is oil or other debri:
on it can cause blemishes and/or burn marks.

- Depending on the installation and use of the exhaust, you may need to apply thermal insulation to
prevent the surrounding components/areas from becoming damaged

7. Install the SOUND REDUCER when necessary
3% Parts used: SOUND REDUCER (@, previous page)
BUTTON BOLT M6 (@, previous page)
FLANGE NUT M6 (G, previous page) .

<Torque specs>
BUTTON BOLT M6 ((3, previous page) |[8-12N.m(0.8-1.2kgf—m)]

/\ WARNING
* Do not drive at high speeds with the SOUND REDUCER installed
as it may become damaged and/or broken
- Only install/uninstall the SOUND REDUCER when the exhaust is cold

8. Re—connect the negative battery terminal

4. INSTALLATION VERIFICATION

1. Check again to ensure the product is fitted correctly
2. Start the engine and rev to 2500rpm. Check for any abnormal sounds

3. Test drive the vehicle and check again for any abnormal sounds and/or loose parts

A WARNING

Be thorough when performing checks as incorrect fitment and/or loose parts can lead to
accidents, reduced performance as well|l as damage to surrounding components

- Exhaust leaks not only reduce performance but can also be a health hazard and should be
addressed immediately

If there are any abnormalities whilst using the vehicle, stop immediately and check for faults
- Ensure all exhaust related components have cooled before attempting any repairs

- Do not restart the engine should you notice anything abnormal such as missing/broken parts
Instead, consult a trained professional and follow their instructions

/\ cAuTION

= Once this product has been installed on the vehicle, the engine characteristics may change
depending on the setup. After installation, adjust the engine/ECU settings as necessary

11



wroMeErs

The Engine Specialist

27 Rancho Cir, Lake Forest, CA 92630 USA
Phone : +1-949-855-6577

OPEN : Monday-Friday
(National holidays and public holidays excluded)

10:00 - 19:00 PST

12




